DGT-11011/44/2020-DDT(SCHM)

Government of India Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship •Directorate General of Training

> 1st Floor, B-2 Kaushal Bhawan, Karol Bagh, New Delhi-110005 Dated: - 14.06.2022

To,

All the State/UT Directors dealing with under the scheme "Upgradation of existing Government ITIs into Model ITIs"

Subject: - Continuation/Extension of the scheme "Upgradation of existing Government ITIs into Model ITIs"-regarding

Dear Madam/Sir,

The Directorate General of Training, attached office under Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship is running scheme "Upgradation of existing Govt. ITIs into Model ITIs" in your State. In this regard it is informed that the Scheme is continued till 2023-24. However, Ministry of Finance has offered following comments:

- i. The scheme may be closed and funds are only to be released towards committed liabilities upto 2023-24 on need basis.
- ii. All projects to be cancelled where no work or less than 15% works have been done and State Government should refund money.

2. Further, in meeting chaired by Secretary, MSDE with Principal Secretaries on 17.05.2022, it was inter-alia desired to spearhead the implementation of scheme by providing Utilisation Certificate (UC), running NCVT course and achieving objectives under the scheme and submit a review report by June, 2022.

3. In view of the above, you are requested to kindly review the implementation of scheme in your State. You are also requested to furnish a brief on implementation of scheme by 30^{th} June 2022, to enable this Directorate to further take necessary action.

4. This issues with the approval of Secretary, MSDE.

(Sanjay Kumar) Director (Schemes)

Copy to:-

- 1. PPS to Secretary, MSDE, Room No. 519, Shram Shakti Bhawan, New Delhi-110001
- 2. Sr. PPS to Special Secretary/DG, DGT, 1st Floor, Kaushal Bhawan, New Delhi-110055
- 3. Principal Secretary to all State dealing with above scheme.
- 4. Regional Directors, RDSDE.
- 5. Smt. Hema Jaiswal, Director (PFC-II), Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure, Room No. 167-B, North Block, New Delhi-110001
- 6. Divyanshu, Assistant Director, 1st Floor, Kaushal Bhawan, New Delhi-110055